
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 3

Stronger City Economy Scrutiny 
Panel 
6 October 2015

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership

Chair Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Jonathan Yardley (Con)

Labour Conservative Liberal Democrat

Cllr Harman Banger
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Payal Bedi
Cllr Val Evans
Cllr Welcome Koussoukama
Cllr John Rowley
Cllr Tersaim Singh
Cllr Martin Waite
Cllr Daniel Warren

Cllr Paul Singh

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Deb Breedon
Tel/Email 01902 551250 or deborah.breedon@wolverhampton.gov.u
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 3

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of
which are displayed in the meeting room.



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 3 of 3

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of Interest 

3 Visitor Economy (Pages 1 - 84)

[To provide an overview of activity to support the development of the visitor 
economy.]





This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 1 of 12 

 

 Agenda Item No:  3 

 

Stronger City Economy Scrutiny 
Panel 
6 October 2015 
 

  
Report title Visitor Economy 
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor John Reynolds 
City Economy 

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Keren Jones, City Economy 

Originating service City Economy 

Accountable employee(s) Mark Blackstock 

Tel 

Email  

 

Marie Bintley 

Tel  

Email 

Head of Visitor Economy 

01902 554447 

Mark.Blackstock@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

Head of Physical Development 

01902 557978 

Marie.bintley@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

  

 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 

 

The Scrutiny Board is recommended to endorse the approach to developing Wolverhampton’s 

visitor economy. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

mailto:Mark.Blackstock@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Marie.bintley@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 2 of 12 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an overview of activity to support the 

development of the visitor economy.  This includes activities to obtain a better 
understanding of our markets, outlining our offer and what we are doing to improve the 
offer to visitors to the city. 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 A key Council corporate priority is to develop a vibrant city, in recognition that to attract 

and retain high value businesses and a skilled workforce, the city needs to develop a 
distinct and attractive offer.  This includes developing places that support creative and 
learning sectors to flourish, generate vibrancy, footfall and in turn stimulate the retail 
sector.  The provision of an excellent cultural offer is an essential part of ensuring we 
have a strong visitor economy. Our heritage and leisure facilities support improved 
footfall and the economic development of our city.   

 
2.1.1 Direct actions relating to this corporate priority include: 

1. Enhance and expand our city marketing approach with partners to raise our external 
profile and attract new investment into the city;  

2. Begin the £10 million
[...]
 Gallery.  Leisure facilities not only serve local 
residents, Aldersley Leisure Village has outdoor and stadium facilities of regional and 
national significance hosting regional events including West Midlands Regional Shooting 
Centre, Midlands League Cross Country and national events, including the National 
Dwarf Games. 

 
3.3.2 Increasingly, visitors to the city are demanding more good quality hotels, fine food and 

strong transport links are key to destination decision making.  The City of Wolverhampton 
Council has commissioned a study to assess the current and future accommodation 
offer. In addition to this, the importance of the secondary offer is becoming more and 
more apparent, with visitors aiming to pack as much into their time in the area as 
possible. Our aim is to make Wolverhampton more appealing and competitive, so that 
visitors spend their time and money in the city.  
 

3.4 Students: The University has a significant student population of 23,000 students 
including international students and presents its facilities as an attractive Campus offer. 
The University also has established a Brussels office to raise its profile globally.  
Although this audience has limited disposable income, they tend to have lots of free time 
so require a broad range of good value activities. Wolverhampton has a higher proportion 
of stay at home students than other cities.  

 
3.5 Businesses, Developers and Investors: there are 1466 businesses in the city centre 

employing a large workforce who can contribute to the vibrancy of the city in terms of 
generating footfall.  The city’s offer is crucial to attract investors, high value businesses 
and workforce.  A recent business conferencing study has highlighted opportunities for 
niche conferencing opportunities.    

 
4.0 Details of Wolverhampton’s Current Visitor Offer 
 

4.1 For the purpose of outlining Wolverhampton’s visitor economy offer, the following section 
has been split the offer into three defined areas: Central, East and West, reflecting their 
distinctive characteristics. 

 

4.3 Wolverhampton Central  
 
4.3.1 Wolverhampton City Centre is a key area for retail in the Black Country, with a turnover 

of around £535 million.  The City Centre has around 1.8 million square feet of 
commercial space of which one million square feet is retail and the remainder leisure, 
restaurants, pubs, hotels and offices. There are around 700 shops of which around half 
are independents and there is a long established market that operates four days a week.  
Around 30% of the total retail floor space is accounted for by the town’s two managed 
shopping centres, the Wulfrun Centre and the Mander Centre. Refurbishment and 
expansion plans for the Mander Centre will cement Wolverhampton’s position as a key 
regional shopping destination.  On the outskirts of the City Centre there are 3 major retail 
parks Bentley Bridge being the largest, St Johns and Mitre Retail Park. There are also 
three main supermarkets: Asda, Sainsburys and Waitrose.  Major development schemes 
will enhance footfall and the visitor experience, including Interchange, Westside and 
Southside developments, expansion of the further and higher Education estate, mixed 
development and the Canalside Quarter. 



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 5 of 12 

 

 
4.3.2 Occupiers in Wolverhampton City Centre have successfully voted for Business 

Improvement District (BID).  Wolverhampton BID will drive investment in the City Centre 
and give local businesses a greater say in the way it is marketed, maintained and 
managed delivering £3 million of investment in the area over the next five years. The BID 
has appointed a number of City Ambassadors who will be a recognisable presence in the 
city centre and champion the city centre on a daily basis to both businesses a visitors 
alike. They interact with BID business members to inform them of BID projects ranging 
from how the BID can save the businesses money, through to ensuring they know about 
BID events, to respond to businesses concerns and to assist in resolving any city centre 
operational issues. They are also a walking talking tourist information service and a 
friendly and welcoming point of contact for any visitors to the city centre. 
 

4.3.3 Wolverhampton’s principle cultural offer is in the City Centre comprising of 
Wolverhampton Grand Theatre, Wolverhampton Civic, Wulfrun Hall and Slade Rooms, 
attracting visitors from across the UK.  Wolverhampton Civic Halls provide the largest 
entertainment, events and leisure venue in the Black Country and is a major hub for live 
entertainment attracting some of the biggest names in pop and rock and top comedians.  
Wolverhampton Grand Theatre offers a wide range of major touring productions including 
drama, musicals, ballet, dance, opera, variety, concerts, children's shows and one of the 
biggest pantomimes in the UK.   Together, they have a local economic impact of £17.3 
million supporting 637 jobs.  The venues have recently secured £6.6 million through the 
Black Country Local Enterprise Growth Deal to support major refurbishment and 
improvement of the Civic Halls and the Grand Theatre. 
 

4.3.3 The City of Wolverhampton Council’s two main arts and heritage venues in the city 
centre offer a range of activities from exploring 300 years of art at City of Wolverhampton 
Art Gallery, or finding out more about the city’s rich history at City of Wolverhampton 
Archives.  The City of Wolverhampton Art Gallery is a Grade II* listed building, an 
extension to which was built in 2007 which included a dedicated Pop Art gallery and 
additional space for special exhibitions.  The Gallery is one of the few Arts Council 
England National Portfolio Holders organisations. 

 
4.3.4 Light House Media Centre is the Black Country’s only independent cinema, housing two 

screens, three galleries and a café bar within the iconic Victorian a
[...]
ud of its many miles of canals which run 

through stunning scenery, all of which bring a better quality of life for residents and a 
welcoming experience for visitors.  Smestow Valley Local Nature Reserve offers a haven 
for wildlife within its meadows and 15 acres of woodlands.  Created in 1881, the city’s 
West Park is a fine example of a Victorian park and is known as the ‘People’s Park’. Its 
17 hectares includes a lake and a beautifully landscaped green space within a ten-minute 
walk of Wolverhampton City Centre.  

 
4.5 Wolverhampton East 

 
4.5.1 Bilston town centre also house a number of retail premises.  Bilston town centre recently 

voted for a Business Improvement District (BID) which aims to generate £500,000 
investment in the town over the next five years.  Town centre marketing, parking, more 
CCTV and cleaner street are amongst their priorities. 

 
4.5.2 Bilston Craft Gallery’s offer is about inclusion and skills development, particularly in 

arts and crafts. The gallery has a successful Craftplay programme, which provides 
activities for children under seven.  It also has a locally relevant programme of temporary 
exhibitions. 

 
4.5.3 With an historic charm, Bilston Town Hall is a beautiful Grade II Listed venue that brings 

elegance to any celebration. It provides stylish and flexible rooms in a unique wedding 
venue that is attractive for wedding receptions, civil ceremonies, parties, conferences 
and performances. Housed in Bilston Town Hall, Gazebo Theatre launched in 1979 and 
has since been producing ground breaking theatre to audiences across the UK.  The 
Robin 2 is a 700 capacity live concert venue in Bilston. 

 
4.6 Visitor week  
 
4.6.1 Held for the first time from 6 to 12 July 2015, provided a platform for showcasing 

Wolverhampton’s ‘offer’ and providing opportunities to support businesses involved in the 
visitor economy.  The showcasing strand programme consisted of over 30 events 
including activities aimed at young people, guided venue tours and jobs support and 



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 7 of 12 

 

information opportunities events.  Strand two consisted of workshops for businesses 
involved in the visitor economy, three days of targeted activity to support entry into new 
markets – Conference and Meetings Trade Show in London.  An evaluation is provided 
in Appendix 3. 

 
5.0 Improving our visitor offer 
 
5.1 The following sections outline our activities to improve the offer to make our city more 

attractive to businesses, residents and visitors. 
 
5.2 City Centre regeneration: If the City is to reach its potential and compete for investment 

on a national and international scale, it is important that the quality of the City Centre 
environment is attractive to businesses, residents and visitors.  The City Council 
launched the City Centre Prospectus in July 2012, following significant developer, 
business and investor consultation, setting out a regeneration strategy that identified a 
number of strategic projects to be bought forward by both the Council and with wider 
partners. 

 
5.2.1 The City Centre Connected Places project aims to improve public realm within the City 

Centre in recognition of its impact on the future enjoyment, attraction and economic 
viability of the City as reflected by recent engagement with potential investors.  The 
Connected Places project incorporates design, implementation, management and 
maintenance of new and improved public spaces within the City Centre, creating 
improved connectivity between strategic developments whilst improving safety and 
security and integrating with new and improved car parking.  

 
5.2.2 Early phases of public realm improvements were delivered as part of the Transport and 

Public Realm Improvements Works Programme to improve connection from Interchange 
to the retail core.  The works, which are still ongoing, involve the improvement of the 
highway and footway in Queen Street, Princess Street, Market Street and Garrick Street. 
New public space has been created that will provide the potential to bring together new 
business uses into the City Centre. 

 
5.2.3 Some of the City’s most significant sites that generate footfall are situated outside of the 

Ring Road e.g. the University Molineux Campus and football ground. Similarly some of 
the major regeneration opportunities are outside of the ring road and include Interchange, 
Royal Hospital site and Canalside, the latter includes the site of Springfield Brewery and 
the proposal for a major new education and training hub.  Later phases will include the 
Molineux Quarter Masterplan making the area more pedestrian friendly, re-consider the 
car-parking arrangements as part of the City Centre car parking strategy and improve 
links to the core of the City Centre.  The second priority workstream has been identified 
due to the need to improve the pedestrian links from Interchange to Springfield Brewery. 

 
5.2.4 The Canal Side Quarter (CSQ) is a key road, canal and rail gateway into the city centre, 

comprising some 47 hectares (116 acres) of land and buildings just outside the ring road. 
The canal is a unique asset for the city and presents the potential for attracting a range of 
new economic uses that will bring a fresh dimension to the City’s offer that include 
elements that can improve the quality of life for business, residents and visitors to the 
city.  Canalside presents a unique opportunity in the City that has a scale to deliver truly 



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

Report Pages 
Page 8 of 12 

 

transformational comprehensive regeneration and growth. Its proximity to the city centre 
and its location on the West Coast Rail line makes the CSQ highly visible to people 
travelling into and through the city by train but currently it does not present a positive 
view of the city. It is a “window “on the City and its regeneratio
[...]
value, 
quality of life 

– vibrancy  

Strategic objectives for 
the visitor economy 

Performance Measures: 
• Number of visitors to city’s main cultural venues  

• Number of businesses supported. (Civic Halls Improvement Plan) 

• Number of people accessing the creative economy, learning, training & volunteering opportunities  

 



Each orange dot represents a 

ticket buying household (UK 

audience only) 

 

22% of the audience came from WV 

postcodes, 78% did not 

Ticket buyers for 
Wolverhampton’s Civic & 

Wulfrun Halls  in 2011 

Audience Reach 



Surveyed audience for 

‘Hiroshige’ exhibition 
City of Wolverhampton Art Gallery 

– September 2015  



Employment, Skills and Learning  
2014/15 highlights 

7,500 school 
pupils visits  

92 FE students 
taught on site  

286 volunteers 
recruited 

Supports over 
700 jobs in 

Wolverhampton 



The Integration of services  

A new regime of positivity and can-do attitude 

Moving away from the traditional cultural offer to a more 
improved local community offer balanced with proactive 

commercial activity 

Balancing commercial and grant funded income streams  



SWOT Analysis – Strengths  

Strong local knowledge, market understanding, networks, partnerships and relationships. 

Over 1million cultural visitors in 2014-15 (Civic & Wulfrun Halls, Grand Theatre, Art Gallery, Slade Rooms, City Economy Events, Bantock) 

Strong concentration of attractive venues within the city centre generates footfall  

Location - strong transport networks within a large, densely populated catchment area  

Additional complementary cultural offer  i.e. Dunstall Racecourse, Molineux, Wolverhampton 
Speedway, Wightwick Manor, Moseley Old Hall, All Nations Church, Monmore Green Stadium 

Supporting a broad education, learning and training offer 



Recent fall in attendance at some sites (though now stabilising and likely to achieve an 
upward trend)  

Complementary offer and perceptions of parking / hotels / restaurant
[...]
 and neighbouring wards 

• To contextualise the current offer within local market need 

• Contribute to city-wide visitor offer 

• Investigate the viability of a new arts facility in Bilston 



City Economy Events Programme 

• Responsibility for administration Parks events 
by third parties  handed over to visitor 
economy  

• Initial partnership working to deliver future 
events i.e. Racecourse   

2014/15 
Achievements 

 

2015/16 
Objectives  

 

• Coordinated events offer across all sites  

• Geographical approach to city events – West, City Centre and 
East 

• Prioritise remaining outdoor events budget 

• Maintain commercial approach and enabling role in events, 
e.g. Racecourse bonfire if successful 



Next Steps 



A new business model 

 

Change is being driven by a reduction in 

funding, but also the fact that society is 

changing at a huge rate and expectations are 

rising given the competition we’re up against  






	Agenda
	3 Visitor Economy
	Copy of Appendix 1 Visitor Economy City Centre AAP stat sheet (2)
	Appendix 2 UK Audience Map 2011 (2)
	Black Country Visitor Economy Strategy (2)
	Visitor Economy Service update 6th October 2015 (2)




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 7

Stronger City Economy 
Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 6 October 2015

Attendance

Members of the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Payal Bedi
Cllr Val Evans
Cllr Welcome Koussoukama
Cllr John Rowley
Cllr Paul Singh
Cllr Tersaim Singh
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman (Chair)
Cllr Martin Waite
Cllr Daniel Warren

Employees
Mark Blackstock Head of Visitor Economy
Deborah Breedon Scrutiny Officer
Keren Jones
Crissie Rushton

Witness
Adrian Jackson

Service Director - City Economy
Marketing and Development Manager

Chief Executive, The Grand Theatre

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies for non-attendance were submitted on behalf of Cllrs Jonathan Yardley

2 Declarations of Interest
Cllr Phil Bateman declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 3 relating to the visitor 
economy relating to public transportation

3 Visitor Economy
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman, Chair welcomed to the meeting Mark Blackstock, Head of 
Visitor Economy, Chrissie Rushton,  Marketing and Development Manager and 
Adrian Jackson, Chief Executive Grand Theatre.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 7

Keren Jones provided an overview and update of the Visitor Economy report 
highlighting that section three of the report provides the current evidence base, as 
follows:

 Understanding our markets 
 Shoppers
 Cultural visitors
 Students
 Business developers and investors

She advised that section four builds on the assets that the City has which sets 
Wolverhampton as distinctive from others highlighting the three defined areas: 
Central, East and West.  She emphasized the importance of business improvement 
and the need for City ambassadors and that Panel would hear more detail about this 
later in the meeting from the Head of Visitor Economy who would talk about the 
cultural offer and from the Chief Executive of the Grand Theatre who would talk 
about the Grand Theatre. 

The Service Director referred to section 4.4 ‘Wolverhampton West’ and advised that 
the planned improvements to Bantock House would need to be done under reducing 
resources.  She referred to section 4.5 ‘Wolverhampton East’ and advised that the 
Bilston Business Improvement District had been secured.  She referred to the 
geology and fossils exhibition at the craft gallery and that Dudley Council were 
looking at developing a geopark.

The Service Director highlighted that section 4.6 ‘Visitor Week’ had been very useful 
and that a summary was appended to the report (Appendix 3).  She advised that 
each time the process is useful to improve on the Wolverhampton offer and to 
provide opportunity to support industries involved in the visitor economy, of 
particularly interest is to build on the hospitality and hotel sector.

The Service Director referred to Section 5 ‘Improving our visitor offer’, she 
highlighted the following:

 City centre regeneration
 The Canal Side Quarter
 Hotels and hotel study
 Business conferencing
 City of Wolverhampton Council owned venues
 Complimentary visitor offer 
 Marketing and publicity

She summarised that improving the visitor offer is partly about leisure, and less 
obviously about improving the housing offer, to support the local economy.  She 
highlighted that new developments are spreading the areas of interest to the 
Springfield Brewery site, the new Youth Zone and she emphasized the need to make 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 7

sure things connect, creating real reasons for people to move from one place to 
another.

Presentation - ‘Visitor Economy’, Mark Blackstock, Head of Visitor Economy

The Head of Visitor Economy reminded the Panel that the Council are not the only 
organisation to provide visitor attractions. He highlighted that the Racecourse holds 
concerts and shows; the Monmore Green Dog track holds events and racing is filmed 
and transmitted around the world; Television has recorded five programme of ‘Flog it’ 
in Wolverhampton and the Civic Halls and Grand Theatre are being transformed to 
increase footfall.  He highlighted that each of these attractions positively increased 
the Wolverhampton Visitor Offer and that they were responding to change with 
different business models, considering licensing laws and capacity in the Civic Hall 
and Grand Theatre. The panel noted that increased planning and licensing fees also 
adds value to the City centre.

In response to a question about increasing the number of concerts, the Head of 
Visitor Economy advised that artists performing at concerts or festivals allocate so 
many dates to the UK and that the arrangements are complex.    

In response to a question relating to a ‘City Visitor Ticket’ or discount offer the Head 
of Visitor Economy advised that the offer does not currently exist and that 
negotiations would take place between attractions.  He did however acknowledge 
that Cineworld could link with the Lighthouse theatre.

The Head of Visitor Economy advised that the visitor economy supported over 700 
jobs, recruited 286 volunteers, taught 92 students on site and was visited by 7500 
school children. 

In relation to the integration of services Panel were advised that there is a new 
regime moving away from the cultural offer and toward a local community offer 
balanced with proactive commercial activity, in the form of family activities, puppet 
shows, fossil exhibits and increased sales at Bantock Park. He advised that smaller 
community based shows and exhibits will be displayed at several venues including 
the Lighthouse Theatre, BIlston Art Gallery and others, to raise community 
attendances.  Cllr John Rowley welcomed the opportunity for community groups to 
exhibit arts and crafts, the Head of Visitor Attractions indicated the community groups 
will bring friends and families to visit and that this is an opportunity to connect with 
local groups.

The Scrutiny Panel highlighted that no visitor attractions are open on a Sunday and 
suggested perhaps closing on a Monday or Tuesday to facilitate the visitors to the 
City. Cllr Phil Bateman asked if a list of venues and facilities was available to the 
public. The Head of Visitor Economy advised that there had been a list but that it was 
no longer available but that it is the intention of the section to create a hire section

Cllr Daniel Warren referred to the struggling night-time economy in Wolverhampton, 
he highlighted the Slade rooms and Lighthouse theatres as being in the same area of 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 7

the City and shared some examples of how businesses work to support each other, 
such as in Sheffield showrooms you buy a meal and a bottle of wine with a cinema 
ticket for £30, he asked if Wolverhampton has fully explored these types of offers. 
The Head of Visitor Economy clarified that cross over marketing has been 
considered but that the offer would be different in every City.

The Head of Visitor Economy referred to the old post house and the move to develop 
into incubation space for creative businesses. He advised that this year every 
Council property has a business plan and that the business plan can be developed to 
consider cross over marketing to see how income streams are growing.  He advised 
that Wolverhampton is getting there, but not quite there yet, he shared that The Art 
Gallery was being considered as a wedding venue amongst other initiatives.

Cllr Waite referred to this as a cluster opportunity and suggested that to a certain 
extent this was happening; he referred to the Lichgate, Slater’s and Boughs Brewery.  
The Service Director confirmed that this is happening and it was touched on last 
time, the Council can create a buzz in the proximity of buildings by managing public 
buildings differently; the next phase will be to look at Private sector.  Cllr Martin Waite 
indicated that if he was a top end food outlet he would want to know that there is a 
market five days a week and there needs to be retail in the mix. The Chair suggested 
the scrutiny panel should visit the racecourse as part of the visitor economy scrutiny.

In relation to the threats identified through the Swot analysis outlined in the 
presentation the Head of Visitor Economy indicated that in the long run there should 
be greater success through entrepreneurialism, he highlighted an example that you 
can book an act easily but it can be the hardest thing to get them to make money.  
An example of this was the City Show that lost money this year because it rained and 
half of the fee was lost.  The Service Director highlighted that there is a risk with most 
things but that the Council is addressing it by not letting the fear of risk stifle creative 
thinking.  She highlighted that the Council can make bids as a public organisation to 
fill the funding gap, providing a public benefit and managing risk in a different way 
can make a huge difference.  The Head of Visitor Economy gave an example of 
changing things around to create opportunity, he identified that the curators flat was 
on the ground floor at Bantock Park; it has moved opening up the ground floor 
opportunity for visitor space.

In response to points raised the Service Director advised that the savings proposals 
are really challenging and that partners are working together there are challenges but 
they are getting there.

The Head of Visitor Economy advised that in the new business model change is 
been driven by a reduction in funding, but also the fact that society is changing at a 
huge rate and expectations are rising given the competition.  He advised that Visitor 
Economy Services were challenging every service.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 7

Wolverhampton’s Cultural Offer – The Grand Theatre Case Study

The Chair welcomed Adrian Jackson Chief Executive of the Grand Theatre (GT). The 
Chief Executive GT highlighted four aims of the strategy of the GT:

1.Artistic and Creative 
2.Education and Community
3.Commercial viability 
4.Visitor Economy (making GT a destination venue)

He advised the Panel that the aim is to make the GT a venue of choice.

1. Artistic and creative 

The Chief Executive advised that he aims to push the boundaries of the 
theatre from 2017.  He revealed that GT would be developing intermediate 
theatre to penetrate the area of the community not touched before.

2. Education and Community 

He advised that confidence building life skills are things that are really key to 
audience participation.  He planned to develop good and strong confidence 
building through education. He indicated that GT can expand into schools and 
community.  He shared his experience as a Stafford Magistrate and his 
frustration that young people get into trouble when they could be involved in 
the theatre through school or community.  He shared that this is key to the GT 
objectives.

3. Commercial Viability

The Chief Executive GT shared the need for GT to develop and bring in more 
revenue.  He advised that the expansion and spend had to bring returns. He 
advised that the GT is making enquiries about buying and developing the 
neighbouring premises, the old post office. He advised that the location of the 
GT means that this ground floor space is the only opportunity for expansion of 
the GT and GT is currently trying to develop a proposal.  

4. Visitor Economy

The Chief Executive compared the GT with larger theatres and highlighted 
that GT shares the same audience, the product is the same.  He advised that 
the difference for GT will be the funding from LEP and Match funding to move 
GT into the destination of choice, perhaps with jazz bands playing in front of 
house and a great restaurant right next door. 
Cllr Phil Bateman indicated that during the development of the bus station and 
road disruption GT had lost coach loads of visitors. He asked how the GT was 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 6 of 7

going to look at ticket booking and coach liaison; he felt that coach liaison is a 
key part of group booking. 

Cllr Sweetman, Chair, welcomed the information and asked if there was a lot 
of work going on to secure the visitor offer and how far this work was at the 
GT and if it was integrated.  The Chief Executive advised that there is more 
work to do and he expressed an interest in working with other organisations.  
He advised that there are three other venues, also slightly in different in the 
makeup but core offer is the same and there were also lots of similarities and 
synergies. He said there is a need to look at the GT as producers and venues, 
people will be supportive and that there is a journey to go on.

In response to a question form Cllr Martin Waite relating to the show hours 
7.00 – 10.30 and having appropriate other facilities the Chief Executive GT 
advised that one of the reasons that the alterations have to happen is enable 
the other facilities.  He identified preshow entertainment as a must to enhance 
the theatre offer, such as ‘Champaign reception before the ballet’; he 
highlighted the need for a good restaurant to provide a meal to make a full 
evening in Wolverhampton which would add economic impact.  He highlighted 
the need to publicise the whole offer and gave some examples of income 
spend as follows:

 GT £38 in the City ; £13 at the venue
 Civic Halls £44 in the City ; £15 at the venue

In response to comments made about capturing coaches at the GT, Mark 
Blackstock, Head of Visitor Economy advised that in 2014 two coach trips had 
been running, one to Bantock House, one to the Art Gallery; He advised that 
the coach trips had been failed by the catering facilities, they simply were not 
big enough to cope with the amount of people descending.  The Chief 
Executive GT advised the Panel that he will demonstrate how this can be 
done, how putting more resources in and thinking differently can help 
synchronicity and turn things around. Cllr Martin Waite indicated that customer 
database can be revisited to get customers back, which is easier than starting 
afresh with the aim to sell more tickets and products.

In response to questions from Councillors about the synchronicity of marketing 
the City the Head of Visitor Economy advised that there had been a monthly 
meeting of representatives from top venues in the City to consider event 
timetabling; He advised the group had failed in October 2014 but had been re-
established in March 2015 and that there was a meeting coming up;   He 
advised that Websites are also to be completely redesigned to develop a 
joined up approach across the City for potential visitors looking at 
Wolverhampton using the internet. The Service Director advised that part of 
the funding for the Civic Halls was to look at the closure period how we 
communicate and support the visitor economy through business.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 7 of 7

The Chief Executive GT shared the launch of GT TV with the scrutiny panel, 
highlighting the need to change the way GT works, to diversify and reach out 
and promote the visitor economy. 

Resolved:

That the Scrutiny Panel endorse the approach to developing 
Wolverhampton’s visitor economy.


